
MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Michael Smith, Public Works Director

Date: February 14, 2022

Subject: Approval of a Contract Extension with Blount Construction 
for 2022 Pavement Resurfacing

ACTION
Authorize the Mayor, City Manager, or designee to execute all documents necessary and 
proper to extend Blount Construction’s pavement resurfacing contract for 2022 in the amount 
of $2,752,922 plus a 10% contingency.

SUMMARY
In 2018 after a competitive bid process, the city entered into a paving contract with Blount 
Construction Company, Inc.  The contract was structured as a unit-price, annual contract with 
an optional renewal for up to five years.  In the first four years of the contract, Blount has 
successfully completed 70 lane miles of paving on 157 streets.   

Blount’s has provided a cost estimate of $2,752,922 to complete 15 lane miles of resurfacing 
in 2022.  The city has budgeted $2,750,000 of Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax 
(SPLOST) funds and proposes to supplement the SPLOST funds with $441,005 of state 
funding through the Local Maintenance and Improvement Grant (LMIG).  The proposed contract 
amount with a 10% contingency and other associated costs is within the funding amount 
allocated by the city.  

DETAILS
The original 2018 bid included unit prices for the first three years and monthly price adjustments 
for asphalt cement based on the asphalt index published by the Georgia Department of 
Transportation.  Other than the asphalt index and annual adjustments to the Portland Cement 
cost, Blount absorbed all other material and trucking cost increases for the first three years of 
the contract.  Material and trucking costs have increased more significantly since 2020 and the 
unit prices proposed by Blount as a whole represent an approximately 8% increase over 2021 
and an 18% increase since 2018. For comparison, this is consistent with the 9% and 17% 
increases in the construction cost index published by American City & County for the same 
periods.  

Staff also reviewed recent paving bid prices from several other cities.  The volume of paving, 
proximity to asphalt plants and specifics of the scope of work make it difficult to make a direct 
comparison of unit prices.  Nevertheless, a review of the recent bid prices indicated that the 
unit prices proposed by Blount are within the range of prices submitted for recent bids in other 
cities.   

#18.

Packet page:...



Based on the pricing provided, the city has sufficient budget to complete the 2022 paving plan 
as shown on the attached map, including the streets that were previously listed as optional.   
The following streets were moved up from future years based on the available funding:

Added Streets Original Year Planned
Dunbrooke Lane 2023
Kings Down Circle 2023
Manning Farms Court 2024

Additionally,Spalding Drive and Spender Trace will be paved as part of the intersection 
improvement at Chamblee Dunwoody Road.  

#18.

Packet page:...



P L A N N E D   P A V I N G
   2 0 2 2

P L A N N E D   P A V I N G
   2 0 2 2

Dunwoody GIS, February 2022
678-382-6850    www.dunwoodyga.gov

Contact Dunwoody Public Works:
4800 Ashford Dunwoody Rd

Dunwoody, GA 30338

2022 BARCROFT WAY 0.11 PLANNED

2022 BEND CREEK RD 0.52 PLANNED

2022 BEND CREEK WAY 0.07 PLANNED

2022 BIDDLE CT 0.15 PLANNED

2022 BRADDOCK CT 0.04 PLANNED

2022 BROMPTON CT 0.07 PLANNED

2022 BUNKY LN 0.1 PLANNED

2022 BUNKY WAY 0.57 PLANNED

2022 DEVONSHIRE CT 0.1 PLANNED

2022 DEVONSHIRE RD 0.41 PLANNED

2022 DEVONSHIRE WAY 0.14 PLANNED

2022 DUNBROOKE LN 0.11 PLANNED

2022 E BEND CREEK CT 0.03 PLANNED

2022 EIDSON HALL DR 0.07 PLANNED

2022 KIMBLEWICK CV 0.05 PLANNED

2022 KINGS DOWN CIR 0.68 PLANNED

2022 KINGS DOWN RD 0.6 PLANNED

2022 MANNING FARMS CT 0.41 PLANNED

2022 MARTINA DR 0.23 PLANNED

2022 MARTINA WAY 0.24 PLANNED

2022 MEADOWCREEK CT 0.1 PLANNED

2022 MOUNT VERNON WAY 0.28 PLANNED

2022 NERINE CIR 0.44 PLANNED

2022 RIDGEMONT RD 0.08 PLANNED

2022 SPALDING DR 0.27 PLANNED

2022 SPENDER TRCE 0.04 PLANNED

2022 SUMMERSET DR 0.23 PLANNED

2022 TROTTERS CV 0.09 PLANNED

2022 W BEND CREEK CT 0.03 PLANNED

2022 WHITEWOOD CT 0.07 PLANNED

2022 WITHAM DR 0.4 PLANNED

2022 WITHMERE LN 0.25 PLANNED

2022 WITHMERE WAY 0.89 PLANNED

Year Street Miles Type Year Street Miles Type

Tilly Mill

Water
Treatment

Perimeter
Center

Winters
ChapelInstitutional

Campus

Dunwoody
Village

Jett Ferry
Gateway

Georgetown

PERIMETER CTR W

PE
R

IM
ET

E
R

C
T

R
P

K
W

Y

A
S

HF
O

R
D

D
U

N
W

O
O

D
Y

R
D

N

SH
A

LLO
W

FO
R

D
R

D

WOMACK RD

SAVOY DR

PERIMETERCTR
E

DUNW
OODY

P
A

R
K

SPALDING DR

W
IN

TE
R

S
C

H
A

P
E

L
R

D

MEADOW LANE
R

D

TILLY MILL RD

PERIMETERC
TR

N

R
O

B
E

R
T

S
D

R

DUNWOODY CLUB DR

PEACHFORD
RD

H
A

PP
Y

HO
LLO

W
R

D

CHAMBLEE

DUNW
O

O
DY

RD

DUNWOODY CLUB DR

PEACHTREE IN
DUSTRIAL BLVD

N
P

E
A

C
H

T
R

E
E

R
D

PEELER RD

MOUNT VERNON RD

V
E

RMAC
K

R
D

P
E

R
IM

ETER
C

T
R

P
L

ASHF O
R

D
C

TR

PKWY

HAMMOND DR COTILLION DR

PEELER RD

Donaldson-Bannister
Farm

Georgetown
Park

Brook
Run Park

Pernoshal
Park

Windwood
Hollow Park

Vernon
Oaks Park

Waterford
Park

Dunwoody Park &
Nature Center

Future Park
at Perimeter
Center East

Former
Austin

Elementary

Vermack Rd

W  B E N D

C R E E K  C T

D
E

V
O

N
S

H
IR

E
R

D

NER IN
E

C IR

W
ITHAM  DR

MARTIN
A

WAY

WITHMERE WAY

B
R

A
D

D
O

C
K

 C
T

S P E N D E RT R C E
MARTINA

D
R

K I M B L E W I C K  C V

M
O

U
N

T

V
E

R
N

O
N

W
AY

E
ID

S
O

N
 H

A
L

L
 D

R

B
E

N
D

C
R

E
E

K
 W

A
Y

BROMPTON  C
T

W H I T E W O O D  C T

R I D G E M O N T R D

T R O T T E R S  C V

D E V O N S H I R E
C T

BUNKY LN

M E A D O W C R E E K  C T

B A R C R O F T WAY

D U N B R O O K E  L N

B

E
N

D
CRE E K

R D

K I N G S  D O W N  C I R

S
P

A
L

D
IN

G
 D

R

K
IN

G
S

D
O

W
N

 R
D

N
E

R
IN

E

C
IR

W
I T

H
M

E
R

E
L

N

M A N N I N G
FA R M S  C T

D E V O N S H I R
E  W

AY

B
ID

D
L

E
 C

TS
P

A
L

D
IN

G
 D

R

B
U

N
K

Y
W

A
Y

S U M M E R S E T D R

M
A

N N I N G

FARMS

C
T

F0 1 2
Miles

Paving
2022 (7.9 mi)

Streets
Major Street

Local

Private

Areas
Recreation

Residential

Non-Residential

City Limit

#18.

Packet page:...



#18.

Packet page:...



#18.

Packet page:...




